



CON/32400188

CITY OF KIRKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT

Version:063020 2024 Annual Striping Program Project JOB NO. 19-24-PW

This agreement is made and entered into this 12th day of June , 2024, by and between **Specialized Pavement Marking, LLC.**, hereinafter called the "Contractor" and the City of Kirkland, hereinafter called the "City." WITNESSETH:

Whereas, pursuant to the invitation of the City extended through an officially published "Invitation to Bid," the Contractor did, in accordance therewith, file with the City a proposal containing an offer which was invited by said notice, and

Whereas, the City has heretofore determined that said offer was the lowest responsible bid submitted; now, therefore, it is agreed:

<u>Section 1</u>. That Contractor shall comply in every way with the requirements of those certain specifications entitled: "2024 Annual Striping Program Project, Job No. 19-24-PW"

The further terms, conditions and covenants of the contract are set forth in the following contract documents which are hereby made a part of this agreement by actual attachment or by this reference thereto as follows:

- A. Invitation to Bid, as published by the City.
- B. Specifications prepared for this project by the City and named above by title.
- C. Detailed Plans listed and described in said Specifications, together with those which may be issued as supplements thereof.
- D. The bid proposals submitted by the Contractor as to those items and/or alternatives accepted by the City.
- E. Any written change orders, additions or deletions, if any, issued by the City, pursuant to this agreement.
- F. Indemnification and insurance provisions included in the project documents shall apply to this agreement.

<u>Section 2</u>. In consideration of faithful compliance with the terms and conditions of this agreement, whether set forth herein or incorporated by reference, the Owner shall pay to the Contractor, at the times and in the manner provided in said specifications, the total sum of **one million three hundred seventeen thousand four hundred thirty-four and 75/100** dollars **(\$1,317,434.75)** which sum is subject, however, to increase or decrease in such proportion as the quantities named in said proposal are so changed, all as in said specifications and proposal provided.

In witness whereof, said Contractor and said City have caused this agreement to be executed on the day and year first written above.

Specialized Pavement Marking, LLC				
CONTRACTOR				
Signature of authorized officer	Mark Price - President Name and title of officer (print or type)			
SPECIPM781B9	002,815-01			
WA Contractor's Registration Number	Industrial Insurance Account Number			
602-001-003	503.885.0420			
Uniform Business Identification (UBI) Number	Phone Number			
(For corporations,	LLC's and other legal entities)			
STATE OF WASHINGTON OREGON)) SS				
COUNTY OF KING WASHINGTON)				
	Oregon			
and sworn, personally appeared Mark Price President Of Specialized Pavement Mar	rking, LLC_, the legal entity that executed the foregoing instrument ee and voluntary act and deed of said legal entity, for the uses			
Given under my hand and official seal this 21st	day of <u>May</u> , 2 <u>024</u> .			
OFFICIAL STAMP CANDICE DAWN EDMONDSON NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 1012457A MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2025	Print Name: Candice Dawn Edmondson NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Oregon Washington, residing Tualatin, OR Commission expires: 5/31/2025			
(For indi	viduals and d/b/a's)			
STATE OF WASHINGTON)) SS				
COUNTY OF KING)				
and sworn, personally appeared	Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and one known to be the individual(s) described herein and who			
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowled voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes	ged that he/she/they signed the same as his/her/their free and therein mentioned.			
Given under my hand and official seal this	day of, 2			
	Print Name: NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing			
	Commission expires:			
CITY OF KIRKLAND				
BY: Julie Underwood Julie Underwood (Jun 12, 2024 11:07 PDT)				
Julie Underwood, Deputy City Manager				



PERFORMANCE BOND

Surety to have an A.M. Best rating of A-:VII or better.

Bond No. <u>2345687</u>	
Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation organized under the laws of the State of Missouri to do business as a surety in the State of Washington, a the sum of one million three hundred seventeen the (\$1,317,434.75), lawful money of the United States of Ar City to the Principal pursuant to the terms of the Contract the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind ourselves successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by the WHEREAS, the Principal has been awarded, and is about the surface of the Switch State of Washington, as well as the Switch State of Washington, as well as the Switch	Specialized Pavement Marking, LLC, as Principal, and, (insert name of surety), as Surety, a corporation duly, (insert Surety's state of incorporation), and authorized re held and firmly bound unto the City of Kirkland (City) in nousand four hundred thirty-four and 75/100 dollars merica, plus the total amount of extra orders issued by the ct referred to in the next succeeding paragraph hereof, for , and our heirs, executors, administrators, representatives, these presents. But to enter into, a written Contract with the City for 2024 nich is hereby made a part of this bond as if fully set forth
NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this bond is such the	hat:
warranties required thereunder, and all modifica	orm all of its obligations under the Contract, including any ations, amendments, additions, and alterations thereto, t price or time for completion, with or without notice to the
judgments, liens, costs, and fees of any type that t of the Principal in the performance of any of the ter	armless from any and all losses, liability, damages, claims, the City may be subject to because of the failure or default rms, conditions, or obligations of the Contract, including all const thereto, and any warranties required thereunder;
THEN THIS obligation shall be null and void; otherwise Principal to be in default of the Contract, and shall so n	to remain in full force and effect. If the City shall declare otify Surety, Surety shall, within a reasonable time which notify the City in writing of the manner in which surety will
Nonpayment of the Bond premium will not invalidate the thereof. The Surety hereby waives notice of any modification	nis Bond nor shall the City be obligated for the payment tion of the Contract or extension of time made by the City.
Signed this 23rd day of May	, 2 <u>024</u> .
Principal: Specialized Pavement Marking, LLC	Surety: Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporatio
By:	By:
Title: Mark Price, President	Title: Nick Patetta, Attorney-In-Fact
Address: 11095 SW Industrial Way	Address: 1200 Main Street, Suite 800
City/Zip: Tualatin, OR 97062	City/Zip: Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephone: () (503) 885-0420	Telephone: () (816) 235-3700
Note: A power of attorney must be provided which make, execute, seal and deliver this perform	appoints the Surety's true and lawful attorney in-fact to ance bond.



Dand No. 2245697

LABOR, MATERIAL AND TAXES PAYMENT BOND Surety to have an A.M. Best rating of A-:VII or better.

DONG 140. 25 15007
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that, Specialized Pavement Marking, LLC, as Principal,
and Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation, (insert name of surety), as Surety, a corporation
duly organized under the laws of the State of Missouri (insert Surety's state of
incorporation), and authorized to do business as a surety in the State of Washington, are held and firmly
bound unto the City of Kirkland (City) for the use and benefit of claimants as hereinafter defined, in the
sum of one million three hundred seventeen thousand four hundred thirty-four and 75/100
Dollars (\$1,317,434.75), lawful money of the United States of America, plus the total amount of any
extra orders issued by the City, for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their
heirs, executors, administrators, representatives, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal has been awarded, and is about to enter into, a Contract with City of Kirkland for **2024 Annual Striping Program Project, Job #19-24-PW**, which contract is by this reference made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, the contract is a public works contract, subject to the provisions of RCW Titles 39 and 60;

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that, if the Principal shall promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for (a) all labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the contract and (b) all taxes, increases, and penalties incurred on the above-referenced contract under Titles 50, 51, and 82 RCW which may be due, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions: A claimant is defined as and includes (a) a person claiming to have supplied labor or materials for the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract, including any person having direct contractual relationship with the contractor furnishing the bond or direct contractual relationship with any subcontractor, or an assignee of such person, (b) the state with respect to taxes incurred on the above-referenced contract under Titles 50, 51, and 82 RCW which may be due and (c) any other person or entity as allowed or required by law.

3. The Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the City that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in full prior to Final Acceptance of the project, or materials were furnished by such claimant, has an action on this bond for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and may have execution thereon. The City shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any such suit or action.

(Form continues on next page)

4. No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant (except the state with respect to taxes, increases, and penalties incurred on the above-referenced contract under Titles 50, 51, and 82 RCW which may be due) unless the claimant has sent the written notice required under RCW Title 39 to the Principal and to the City's Purchasing Agent by registered or certified mail, or by hand delivery, no later than 30 days after Final Acceptance of the Project.

The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of mechanics' liens which may be filed of record against the improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against this bond.

The Surety hereby waives notice of any modification of the contract or extension of time made by the City.

Signed this	23rd	day of	May		, 2 <u>02</u>	4_	
Principal:	Specialized Pavement Ma	rking, LLC		Surety: Sv	wiss Re Corpo	rate Solutions A	merica Insurance Corporation
Ву:	1			By:		700	
Title:	lark Price, Pres	ident		Title: Nick	Patetta, Attor	rney-In-Fact	
Addrocc.	11095 SW Industrial Way			Address:	1200 Main S	treet, Suite 800	Care Care Care Care Care Care Care Care
City/Zip:	Tualatin, OR 97062			City/Zip:	Kansas City,	, MO 64105	
Telephone:	() (503) 885-0420)		Telephone:	() (8	816) 235-3700	

Note: A power of attorney must be provided which appoints the Surety's true and lawful attorney-infact to make, execute, seal and deliver this performance bond.

END OF LABOR, MATERIAL AND TAXES PAYMENT BOND FORM

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSAIC") SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSPIC") WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION ("WIC")

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT SRCSAIC, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and SRCSPIC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and WIC, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

ROBERT F. BOBO, TIMOTHY F. KELLY, FLORENCE McCLELLAN, RACHEL RICHARDSON, AARON P. CLARK, NICK PATETTA, LAURA KNEITZ,

TERESA D. KELLY, CRAIG C. PAYNE, TAMI JONES, DAISY GREATHOUSE, ERICA KNEITZ AND KALA LEE

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:

FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC at meetings duly called and held on the 18th of November 2021 and WIC by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011.

"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Corporation bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Corporation; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."





Erik Janssens, Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC & Senior Vice President of SRCSPIC & Senior Vice President of WIC

Gerald Jagrowski, Vice President of SRCSAIC & Vice President of SRCSPIC

& Vice President of WIC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SRCSAIC, SRCSPIC, and WIC have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers

this 14TH day of _ SEPTEMBER .20 23

State of Illinois County of Cook

Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation Swiss Re Corporate Solutions Premier Insurance Corporation Westport Insurance Corporation

On this 14TH day of SEPTEMBER _, 20 23 , before me, a Notary Public personally appeared <u>Erik Janssens</u>, Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC and Senior Vice President of SRCSPIC and Senior Vice President of WIC and Gerald Jagrowski, Vice President of SRCSAIC and Vice President of SPCSPIC and Vice President of WIC, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.

> CHRISTINA MANISCO MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF BLENOIS
> MY Commission Expires Morch 22, 2026
> Charles March 22, 2026
> Charles March 22, 2026

I, Jeffrey Goldberg, the duly elected Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 23rd day of May , 20 24

> Jeffrey Goldberg, Senior Vice President & Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC

CITY OF KIRKLAND CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION OF OPTION FOR MANAGEMENT OF STATUTORY RETAINED PERCENTAGE

2024 Annual Striping Program Project JOB NO. 19-24-PW

Monies reserved under provisions of Chapter 60.28 RCW, at the option of the Contractor, shall be:

Select
One
(1) Retained in a fund by the City. No interest will be earned on the retained percentage amount under this election.

[2] Retainage Bond

[] (3) Placed in escrow with a bank or trust company by the City. When the monies reserved are to be placed in escrow, the City will issue a check representing the sum of the monies reserved payable to the bank or trust company and the Contractor jointly. Such check shall be converted into bonds and securities chosen by the Contractor and approved by the City and the bonds and securities held in escrow. (For the convenience of those Contractors choosing option (3) a City approved Form of Escrow Agreement is included on the next page and should be completed and submitted with the executed contract.)

The Contractor in choosing option (3) agrees to assume full responsibility to pay all costs which may accrue from escrow services, brokerage charges or both, and further agrees to assume all risks in connection with the investment of the retained percentages in securities.

[] (4) Deposited by the City in an interest-bearing account at the FDIC insured bank currently providing contracted banking services to the City of Kirkland. Interest on such account shall be paid to the contractor. Any fees incurred shall be the responsibility of the contractor.

CONTRACTOR: Specialized Pavement Marking, Inc
Signature:
Print or Type Name: Mark Price
Title: President
Date: 5.9.24



DOCUMENTS REQUIRED TO BE ON FILE PRIOR TO RELEASE OF RETAINAGE

1. Intent to Pay Prevailing Wage (Contractor must generation including for subcontractors)

Department of Labor/Industries Employment Standards Division General Administration Building Olympia, Washington 98504 (360) 956-5335

2. Notice of Completion of Public Works Contract (City generates)

Department of Revenue Excise Tax Division Olympia, Washington 98504

3. Affidavit of Wages Paid (Contractor must generate including for subcontractors)

Department of Labor/Industries

4. Certificate of Release - State Excise Tax by Public Works Contractor (Letter from State to City)

Department of Revenue
Department of Labor and Industries
Employment Security Department

5. Receipt for Payment in full or Release of Lien signed by Lien Claimant and filed with City (Responsibility of Contractor to obtain)

Claims against retainage or Payment Bond filed with City by any such subcontractor, workman, or material supplier.

- 6. Current insurance certificate through retainage release (Contractor generates)
- 7. Produce final invoice for retainage if bond is not selected (Contractor generates)